establish rules and regulations applicable to local human resources agencies for the purpose of 

program evaluation, fiscal audits, reporting, planning and collection of third-party payments. 

—COMMUNITY MENTAL HEALTH CENTERS 

Sec. 24.  Of the funds appropriated in Section 2 of this act to the Department of 

Human Resources, two million seven hundred thousand dollars ($2,700,000) in fiscal year 

1977-78 is for the Division of Mental Health Services for inpatient services in community 

mental health centers. These funds are to be distributed to the area mental health boards to 

assist in the start-up phase of new inpatient units on the basis of Rules and Regulations adopted

[...]

The State Board of Education is authorized to provide such school 

textbooks to the Division of Youth Services as may be required, with such costs to be absorbed 

by the funds appropriated for the purchase of high school and elementary textbooks, not to 

exceed twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) per year. 

—DRIVER TRAINING AND SAFETY EDUCATION FUND/ADVANCES 

Sec. 31.  Funds appropriated in this act to the Department of Public Education may 

be advanced to the Special Fund for Driver Training and Safety Education during the 1977-79 

biennium in accordance with Executive Budget Act procedure.

[...]

—GRANTS TO HOSPITALS/ESTABLISH CERTAIN RESIDENCIES 

Sec. 39.  Within the limits of the appropriations made in Section 2 of this act to the 

Board of Governors of The University of North Carolina, community hospitals are to be 

awarded grants in the amount of fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000) per year for each certified 

residency that is established and filled and that represents an increase over the number of 

certified residencies at those hospitals as of June 30, 1974, in the fields of family practice, 

internal medicine, pediatrics, and obstetrics and gynecology.

[...]

There are funds appropriated in Section 2 of this act to the Board of 

Governors of The University of North Carolina which become available as a result of the 

anticipation of general tuition increases. In each fiscal year of the 1977-79 biennium, to the 

extent that federal matching funds are available, three hundred forty-two thousand nine 

hundred sixty-four dollars ($342,964) of these funds may be used for aid to needy students 

according to policies adopted by the Board of Governors. 

PART IX.—SPECIAL PROVISIONS—SALARIES AND BENEFITS 

—AUTHORIZATION FOR ADMINISTRATION OF 6 1/2% SALARY INCREASES 

Sec. 40.  The Director of the Budget is authorized and empowered to transfer from

[...]

Judge, District Court 28,372 

Solicitor or District Attorney 32,565 

Assistant Solicitor or Assistant 

District Attorney an average of 20,616 

The minimum salary of any assistant solicitor or assistant district attorney and 

assistant public defender shall be twelve thousand dollars ($12,000) per annum; provided, that 

on recommendation of the district attorney or the public defender with the approval of the 

Administrative Officer of the Courts the salaries of assistant district attorneys and assistant 

public defenders may be adjusted so long as the average salaries of assistant district attorneys 

and assistant public defenders in a judicial district do not exceed twenty thousand six hundred 

sixteen dollars ($20,616). Funds appropriated in Section 2 of this act for salary increases and 

employer's retirement and social security contributions thereof for permanent employees of the 

Judicial Department, except for those itemized in this section, are intended to provide salary

[...]

The last sentence of the fourth paragraph of G.S. 7A-465, as it appears in 

the 1975 Cumulative Supplement to G.S. Volume 1B, is repealed. 

—MAGISTRATES/INCREASE MAXIMUM SALARY 

Sec. 41.3.  The maximum salary of magistrates in G.S. 7A-1 72 is changed by 

deleting "ten thousand seven hundred seventy-six dollars ($10,776)" and inserting in lieu 

thereof "eleven thousand four hundred seventy-six dollars ($11,476)". 

—COURTS ATTORNEYS/SALARIES STUDIED AND CLASSIFIED 

Sec. 41.6.  The Administrative Office of the Courts is requested, by July 1, 1978, to 

study the salaries of the Assistant District Attorneys in the Courts System and establish a 

classification and pay plan that conforms generally with the recommendations contained in a

[...]

Education by July 1 of each year a list of eligible employees with their salaries and anniversary 

dates before funds are made available to the institutions from the reserve. 

—PUBLIC SCHOOL PERSONNEL/LONGEVITY 

Sec. 44.1.  The funds appropriated in Section 2 of this act to the State Board of 

Education include five million five hundred ninety-eight thousand eight hundred ninety-five 

dollars ($5,598,895) and seven million five hundred five thousand four hundred fifty-four 

dollars ($7,505,454) for the fiscal years beginning July 1, 1977, and July 1, 1978, respectively, 

to provide a schedule of longevity payments for State-allotted public school personnel. These 

longevity payments shall be based on the same payment rates as allowed for State employees